

:
ITEM NO.54

COURT NO.9

SECTION IVA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No.24990/2012
(From the judgment and order dated 13/01/2012 in FA No.32/2011 of The HIGH
COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR)

RAJESH KUMAR SONI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MADHU SARAF

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and permission and office
report)

Date: 02/08/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Dushyant Prashar, Adv.
Mr. Adil Muneer Andrabi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Respondent-In-Person

UPON hearing counsel and respondent-in-person the
Court made the following

O R D E R

The respondent-wife, who is present in Court in person, has
brought to our notice that maintenance had not been paid to her
which is now in excess of Rs.60,000/- (Rupees Sixty thousand).
Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner, on instructions,
state that the said amount shall be paid to the respondent-wife
within a period of two weeks. In the meantime, the respondent-
wife shall file counter affidavit to the present

...2/-

:2:

special leave petition. The petitioner-husband is also directed
to pay to the respondent-wife a sum of Rs.10,000/- (Rupees ten
thousand) as expenses for appearing in Court on the next date.
Let the amount be paid to her on or before 26th August, 2013
through Demand Draft.

List the matter on 9th September, 2013.

|(VINOD LAKHINA)
|COURT MASTER

|(INDU BALA KAPUR)
|COURT MASTER