

LISTING ON 08.07.2014

COURT NO. 11

ITEM NO. 30

SEC-IVA

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 24990 OF 2012

Rajesh Kumar Soni ...PETITIONER

VERSUS

Madhu Saraf ...RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 12.11.2013 with an office report dated 11.11.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

'List this matter on 4<sup>th</sup> February, 2014.'

It is submitted that in the instant matter, sole respondent is appearing as respondent-in-person and has filed counter affidavit. Copy of the same has been included in the paper books.

Thereafter, the matter was listed before the Lok Adalat at Supreme Court of India on 23.11.2013 with an office report dated 19.11.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Award :

'Petitioner is present along with his counsel.

Respondent in person is also present.

We have heard the petitioner and his counsel and the respondent who has appeared in person at length.

In our view, there is no possibility of any settlement between the parties.

Place the matter before the regular Court.'

...2/-

It is submitted that notice of hearing was issued to respondent in person on 06.06.2014 for 08.07.2014 through Regd. A.D. Neither A.D. card nor unserved cover has been received in respect of respondent in person.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Report.

Dated this the 7<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Vinod B. Khare, Adv.

Ms. Madhu Saraf, Respondent in person  
W/o Shri Rajesh Kumar Soni  
Present resident of  
D/o Shree Basant Saraf,  
R/o Near Pradhan Sound Service,  
Juna Bilapur, P.S. City Kotwali  
Bilaspur, Dist. Bilaspur  
Chhattisgarh.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

nh/-