

LISTING ON 17.10.2014

COURT NO. 9

ITEM NO. 202

SEC-IVA

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 24990 OF 2012

Rajesh Kumar Soni

PETITIONER

VERSUS

Madhu Saraf

RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 9.7.2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

“The respondent-wife appearing in person has got an inclination to try for an out of court settlement with her husband for seeking divorce. She, however, wants to file some documents relating to the property holdings of the petitioner-husband as well as his income. The respondent-wife, therefore, seeks time to file those additional documents since the documents are stated to be in Hindi she is not in a position to get them translated for want of funds. The petitioner is directed to pay a sum of Rs. 10,000/- within a week to enable the respondent-wife to get ready on the next date of hearing. At her request, post on 17th October, 2014.

The petitioner-husband is also directed to be present on that day.”

It is submitted that pursuant to above quoted Order Ms. Madhu Sarf of respondent-in-person has on 16.10.2014 filed an application for permission to place on record additional facts and documents and application for exemption from filing official translation, but the said applications are defective due to insufficient Court fee and copy of the same has not served on other side. The instant petition is on board hence the said applications are circulated as unregistered with an office report. Notice for hearing for 17.10.2014 was issued to petitioner as well as respondent-in-person, but neither A.D card nor unserved cover containing notice has been received so far.

The matter is listed before the Court with this Report.

Dated this the 16th Day of October , 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Vinod B. Khare, Adv
Ms. Madhu Saraf, Respondent in person
W/o Shri Rajesh Kumar Soni Present resident of
D/o Shree Basant Saraf, R/o Near Pradhan Sound Service,
Juna Bilapur, P.S. City Kotwali Bilaspur, Dist. Bilaspur

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR