

LISTING ON 02.12.2014
COURT NO. 8
ITEM NO. 11

SEC-IVA

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 24990 OF 2012
WITH
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION Nos.
(Application for permission for file Additional documents and
Official Translation)

Rajesh Kumar Soni ...PETITIONER

VERSUS

Madhu Saraf ...RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 17.10.2014 with an office report dated 15.10.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

' ' At the request of both the parties, call on 02.12.2014 as first case, subject to overnight part heard.

Petitioner is directed to pay a sum of Rs. 5,000/- within a period of four weeks, by way of Demand Draft, to the respondent to cover her travel expenses.

It is submitted that counsel for petitioner has not filed proof of payment of Rs. 5,000/- to the sole respondent-in person.

It is further submitted that sole Respondent in-person has sent a letter by post alongwith enclosures in vernacular language. As the documents are not filed at the filing counter, hence, the same has not been taken on record under Order VIII, Rule 6(1) of Supreme Court Rules, 2013.

It is lastly submitted that Mr. Nitin Kumar Thakur, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of sole petitioner after taking no objection certificate from the erstwhile Advocate i.e. Mr. Vinod B. Khanna, Advocate. Counsel has on 25.11.2014 also filed additional Affidavit alongwith applications for permission to file additional documents and official translation but counsel has filed proof of dispatch instead of proof of service of the applications. As the matter is on Board, unregistered applications alongwith documents are circulated with this report.

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Report.

Dated this the 1st day of December, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Nitin B. Thakur, Adv.
Bar Library No.-1
Supreme Court of India

Ms. Madhu Saraf, Respondent in person
W/o Shri Rajesh Kumar Soni
Present resident of
D/o Shree Basant Saraf,
R/o Near Pradhan Sound Service,
Juna Bilapur, P.S. City Kotwali
Bilaspur, Dist. Bilaspur
Chhattisgarh.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR