

ITEM NO.11
[CORRECTED COPY]

COURT NO.8

SECTION IVA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 24990/2012

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 13/01/2012 in FA No. 32/2011 passed by the High Court of Chhatisgarh at Bilaspur)

RAJESH KUMAR SONI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MADHU SARAF

Respondent(s)

(With application for exemption from filing official translation, permission to appear and argue the case personally and office report)

Date : 02/12/2014 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAFULLA C. PANT

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Geeta Luthra, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Anshuman Srivastav, Adv.
Mr. Nitin Kumar Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Vinodh Kanna B., Adv.

For Respondent(s)

in person

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Application seeking permission to appear and argue the case personally is allowed.

While in the course of the hearing, learned counsel for the petitioner offered to transfer 25

per cent of the lands which stand in the name of the petitioner in favour of the minor child named Anjali and that apart petitioner is also prepared to pay a sum of Rs. 10 lakhs within a period of three months. Though the respondent was not inclined to readily accept the above offer, we direct the respondent to consider the proposal and come forward with her response on the next date of hearing.

In the meantime, the petitioner is directed to pay forth with a sum of Rs. 20,000/- towards whatever arrears of maintenance that is due and payable to the respondent and the balance can be sorted out on the next date of hearing.

List this matter on 27th January, 2015.

[KALYANI GUPTA]
COURT MASTER

[SHARDA KAPOOR]
COURT MASTER